


GC
929.2

B456BRO

M. L.

GENEALOGY COLLETTION



•^ ALLEN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

3 1833 01066 1228



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2010 with funding from

Allen County Public Library Genealogy Center

http://www.archive.org/details/robertbarnardofaOObarn







\m

of
'if





BARNARD, f'^^^h

^

ROBERT BARNARD,

of
^

ANDOVER, MASS.,

AND HIS DESCENDANTS*

^

COMPILED FOK

ROBERT M. BARNARD,

EVERETT, MASS.

J 899.

1
• I

(-

1

1





» tH >

1539279 .

ABBREVIATIONS.

b.= born. '• 4an. =daiig-hter.

d.= died. m. = married.

Ch. = child— children. uiii. = unmarried,

pnb. == published. \v. i.= without issue,

res. == resided in— resides in.

EXPLANATIONS.

-separates families of brothers.

-sei^arates families of more distant relationship.





^^^'^
C5enealoo^»

ROBERT BARNARD, of Andover, Mass., in

1645, and one of the founders of the church there, was

one of the twelve or more of the surname who came to

New England in the seventeenth century (1634 to 16S1)

and he died before 17 15.

m:

,, Second Generation.

Children of Robert. " "' ""• '"^'^
" ' '

"

t. I. Hannah, ; m. June 13, 1662, Jvohn

Stevens, of Andover, and d. March 13,

1675. Their children were John. Mat-

thew, Nathan, Timothy, Joshua, Er)hi-

raim, and Jonathan. He ra. again

August ID, 1676, Esther Barker (dau.

of Richard), and d. March 4, i6Sy.

J. II. John, . Nothing further is knov.n

of him, and he probably d. in infancy.

[. III. Stephen, b. in 1649; m. May i, 1671, Re-

becca Howe (d. April 15, 1725); res. An-

dover ; d. Feb. 12, 1722. Ch. 5-10.





GENEALOGY. 4

'• Ubir^ Generation. '

Children of Stephen. (4.)

5. I. Stephen, b. in 1672; m. Nov. 4, 1714

Hannah Baxby (d. May 4. 1724) ; res

Andover ; d. Jnly 31, 175S. Ch. 11-13

6. II. John, b. March 25, 1674 ; m. Naomi
(b. in 1672 ; d. June 25, 1762)

\\ res. Andover; d. between 1753 and

1756. Ch. 14-1S. "
.

7. III. Hannah, b. March 7, 167S ; m. April 23,

1695. Joseph Marble, of Andover.

8. IV. Nathaniel, b. Nov. 30, 1682. Nothing-

further is known of him, and he prob-

ably d. in infancy.

9. V. James, b. Dec. 28, 16S6; m.ini7i6 (pub.

Jan. 21) Abigail Wilson (d. April 29,

1752) ; res. Andover; d. Dec. 9, 1731.

Ch. 19-24.

10. VI. Robert, b. ^larch 28, 1689; m. Sept. 14,

1 7 10, Rebecca Osgood (b. May 3, 1692;

d. July 29, 1727 ; dan. of Christopher) ;

m. May 28, 1729, Mrs. Elizabeth Bailey

(b. Oct. 13, i6y;>; d. April 16, 1776;

dau. of Daniel Howe) ; res. Andover

and Marlboro, Mass. ; d. May 13, 1773.

Ch. 25-39.





GENEALOGY. j

jfourtb Generation.

Children of Stephen. (5.

)

11. I. A dau. b. Jan. 27, 171^'.

12. II. Stephen, b. Dec. 17, 1718 ; d. Dec. 26,

1718.

13. III. Rebecca, b. Dec. 17, 171S.

Children of John. (6.)

14. 1. John, b. April 16, 1697 J rcs. Andover
;

d. in 1752, probably um.

15. II. Mary, ; m. June 26. 1722, Hbenezer

I^ovejoy ; d. Oct. 5, 1763.

16. III. Rebecca, ; m. Jan. 9, 1722, Timothy
Stevens.

17. IV. Sarah, .

18. V. Nathaniel, ; m. May 2, 1733, Ruth

Preston (d. after 1753) ; res. Andover
;

d. before 1753. Ch. 40-43.

jt'^

d. JU.M,

Children of James. (9.)

19. I. James, b. June 26, 1717; d. Nov. 21,

1722.

20. II. Stephen, b. July 31, 1719 ; m. May 26,

1742, Elizabeth Silver ; res. Andover;
d. after 1763. Ch. 44-48.

.21. III. Abigail, b. April 10, 1722.

21. IV. Hannah, b. July 8, 1724.





GENEALOGY. 6

23. V. James, b. Sept. 24, 1727. He may have

left posterity in Andover, but the rec-

ords are not sufficiently explicit to

identify them.

24. VI. Mchitable, b. Feb. 3, i73t ; m. May 16,

1751, Joseph Barker.

Children of Robert* (10.)

25. I. Robert, b. Aug. 30, 1714 ; m. in 1741,

Mar}-- Holman (b. March 9, 1722 ; d.

Oct. 13, 1823 ; dau. of Jeremiah) ; res.

Bolton, Mass.; d. after June 8, 1790.

Ch. 49-57-

26. II. Benjamin, b. Feb. 14, \-,i%\ *m. in 1737,

Lucy Bush (b. March 9, 1716; d. Oct.

4, 1777; dau. of Jonathan) ; res. Flar-

vard, Mass. ; d. Oct. 24, 1794. Ch.

58-65-

27. III. Lydia, b. Oct. 12, 1717.

28. IV. Anna, b. Sept. 21, 1719.

29. V. Jonathan, b. March 20, 172? ; d. June

3. 1721.

30. VI. Martha, b. April 10, 1722; d. Nov. 5,

1724.

31. VII. Rebecca, b. June 29, 1724; d. in infancy.

32. VIII. Rebecca, b. Sept. 10, 1725 ; d. Sept. 19,

1725-

*In Hudsoirs HUiury of Marlborouirli it is stated that r.enjauiin
Barnard, who had \\ if.- Lucy, may hare boeii a cousin of Koben, iJr.]:

but as Rijbert had no cousin Henjaniin, it was, without doubt, the
brother Benjamin who married Lucr Bush.





GENEALOGY. 7

33. IX. Elizabeth, b. June 3, 1730; 111. Silas

Bailev.

^i

34. X. Joel, b. July 14, 1732; m. June 16, 1756,

L,ucy Stevens (b. Nov. S, 1733 ; d.

Jan. I, 1S05 ; dau. of Simon); res.

*
- Marlboro ; d. Aug. 15, 1775. Ch.

66-74.

35i'" XI. Abigail, b. April 28, 1734 ; ni. Samuel
Nurse.

36. XII. Solomon, b. Dec. 27, 1735 ; ni. April 27,

1762, Mar}- Priest (b. April 15, 1739;
'

•; ' <'^ d. Dec. 16, 1807; dau. of John) ; res.

Marlboro; d. Aug. i, 1775. Ch. 75-So.

37. XIII. Martha, b. April 26, 1740; m. Nov. 2^.

175S, Xoah Howe.

38. XIV. John, b. May 19. 1743: m. July 21, 1768.

Elizabeth Fairbank ; m. Sept. 23, 18 10,

Mrs. Abigail Barnard ; res. Bolton and
'\^ ' Sterling, Mass. ; d. May 19, 1825. Ch.

81-91.

39- XV. Sarah, ; mentioned in her father's.

C.>:.. '^^ill-

.49- ^ 1. I7.|.' ; jiohri'.;

i; ncr.l :tj • n.

in

4:- IV





GENEALOGY. S
,^

3fittb Generation.

Children of Nathaniel. ( i S .

)

40. I. Mary, b. June 2, 1737; d. Jan. 10, 1738.

41. II. Mary, b. Dec. 4, 1739.

42. III. Samuel, b. Aug. 19, 1741 ;
d. June

21, 1747.

43. IV. Nathaniel, b. March 4, 174^ ; d. June

c,2 '.
" »

Children of Stephen. (20.)

24- 1747-

44

45

46

47

48

I. Susanna, b. Oct. 10, 1743; d. May 17,

1747-

II. James, b. Aug. 7, 1745 ; d. June 2, 1747.

III. Susanna, b. Dec. 21, 1747.

IV. Elizafceth, b. Nov. 17, 1749.

V. Mary, b. Oct. 11, 1751.

Children of Robert. (25.)

49. I. Holman, b. March 31. 1742; probably

d. in infancy.

50. II. Samuel , (probably the next in sac-

cession).

51. III. Jeremiah, b. March, 1751 ; m. Oct. 15.

1777, Deborah Henchman (b. Sept.

24, 1753 ; d. Oct. 12. 1S33 : dau. of

Nathaniel) ; res. Amher.st, X. H. :
d.

Jan. 15, 1835. Ch. 92-99.





t>2

GENEALOGY. g

/.J Rev. Jeremiah Barnard graduated at

HarA'ard College in 1773 ; was com-

missioned as Chaplain in the 2nd Mass.

Reg. of the Revolutionary Army, raised

to reinforce the army at Ticonderoga,

Aug. 13, 1776; settled as minister of

Amherst, jSIarch 3, 17S0, and remained

there till his death. A full account of

his pastorate is given in the History of

Amherst.

64. VTl

52. IV. Lydia, b. Oct. 2, 1757 ; d. vSept. 17,

1S59, urn.

53. V. John, b. in 1761 ;
perhaps res. Rome,

N. Y.

54. VI. Mary, ; m. Sept. 2, 17S5, Amos
Flint, Jr.

55. VII. Abigail, ; probably lived to woman-
hood.

56. VIII. 1 Said to have been nine children in all ;

57. IX. j of whom three d. in infancy
;
probably

Holman and the two whose names are

not ascertained.

Children of Benjamin. (26.) •.
.

58. ^ I. Benjamin, b. Aug. 13, 1738; m. Feb.

22, 1759, Mar>' Hunt; res. Harvard,

Mass. Ch. iOa-107.

59- II- Jonathan, b. June 18, 1740; d. in 1742.

60. III. Locy, b. Nov. 13, 1742 ; d. Jan. 24,

1752.





GENEALOGY. lo

'6i. IV. Jotham, b. Feb. 24, 1745; m. Lucy
; res. Harvard. Ch. 108-118.

62. V. Ephraim, b. May 3, 1747; m. Oct. 26,

1770, Hannah Fairbank (b. in 1750;

d. Oct. 4, 1777) ; ni. 2nd Elizabeth

; res. Hansard. Ch. 1 19-126.

63. VI. Moses, b. Tvlay 7, 1749.

64. VII. Jonathan, b. Sept. 22, 1751 ; d. Sept.

27^ 1756.

65. VIII. David, b. Jan. iS, 1754; d. Sept 24,

1756.

•66.





GENEALOGY. ii

72. ^^11. Francis, b. Dec. 18, 1768: m. May 9.

1796. Martha Howe (b. Feb. 5. 1773;

d. July 22, 1848; dau. of Thaddeus);

res. Marlboro: d. Dec. 28, 185S. Ch.

137-144-

73. VIII. Lucy, b. March 15. 1771 ; d. May 27,

1853 ; um.

74. IX. Phebe, b. Aug. 15, 1773; d. June 6,

1859 ; uni.

^' ^' '"^ ^ m J:ui. .'5.

Children of Solomon, (36.) ''- ^^I'"-^ -''•

75. I. Mary, b. June i, 1763; m. April 12,

1780, Isaiah Bruce; d. May 4. 1S41.

76. II. Sarah, b. March 10, 1765; m. Aug. 22,

1786, Jonas ^Yilkins.

77. III. Josiah, b. April 19, 1767; m. in 1787,

Katy Gates; res. Coos Co., N. H.

78. IV. Rebecca, b. Aug. i, 1769; m. in 1787,

Kendall Bruce.

79. V. Gate, b. Oct. 13, 1771 ; m. April i,

1789, Eleazer Howe; d. June 21, 1845.

80. VI. Dolly, b. Dec. 14, 1773; d. Aug. 9,

1775-

•7 . d. May 10.

Children of John. (38.)

\\. I. John, b. May 26, 1769; m. Jan. S, 1795,

Annie Kendall (b. March 10, 1775; d.

Feb. 1S40) ; res. Dorchester, Mass. ; d.

Dec. 3, 1858. Ch. 145-150.





GENEALOGY. 12

82. II. -Timothy, b. Xov. 3, 1770; m. Xov.

16, iSoi, Esther Xewhall ; res. Lunen-

burg, Vt. ; d. Feb. 26, 185S. Ch.

» 151-160. '"•

83. III. .Levi, b. June 22, 1772; m. Jan. 22,

1804, Lucy Page (d. Dec. 18. 1S26);

res. Lunenburg ; d. Oct. 12, 1832. Ch.

161-168.

84. IV. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 14, 1774; m. March

I, 1S14, John Springer ; d. June 9, 1856.

85. V. Sophia, b. Jan. 22, 1776; m. Jan. 25,

1804, Thomas ZvIa.son ; d. April 29,

1842.

86. VI. Lucy, b. Feb. 11, 1778; d. Jan. 29.

1866.

87. VII. -Thomas, b. April 27, 1 7S1.

88. VIII. Ahig-ail,b. Xov. 29. 17S6; m. ist Thad-

deus Coleman ; 2nd Polycarpus Cush-

mas ; d. Aug. 15, 1S68.

89. IX. Martha, b. in 1789: m. Oct. 25, 1814,

Abraham Burnham : d. vSept. 30, 1815.

90. X.- Abel, b. Xov. i, 1792; m. Aug. 24,

1826, Mar}^ \V. Pike (d. Aug. 13,

1889) ; res. Calais, Me. ; d. Oct. 12,

1857. Ch. 169-176.

91. XL Mary Ann, b. in 1797 ; d. May 10, 187 1.





GENEALOGY. 13

Sirtb Generation.

•Children of Jeremiah. (51-)

92. I. Betsey, b. July 3, 1779; m. in 1803,

Robert M. King; d. Jan. 14, 1872.

93. II. Mary, b. March 25, 17S1 ; m. Dec. 23.

1802, David S. Eaton; d. Aug. 17,

i860.

^4. III. Sally, b. May i, 17S3 : d. Dec. 29. 17S4.

95. IV. Nancy, b. Aug. 18. 1786; m. Nov. 7.

1807, Hugh Hamilton Clark; d. Dec.

I, 1813. Their children were: Nancy

Barnard (m. Hon. Charles G. Ather-

ton); Mary P'rances (m. Rev. Alonzo

Hill); and Jeremiah Hamilton.

^96. V. Robert Mansfield, b. Nov. 6, 1788; m.

Nov. I, 1814, Frances Merr}' (b. May

24, 1794; d. Dec. 13. 1872; dau. of

Daniel) ; res. Boston and Watertown.

Mass.; d. Oct. 13, 1863. Ch. i77-i''^5-

97. VI. John Henchman, b. Oct. 7, 1791 ;
d.

July 24, 1793.

98. VII. Liicretia^b. July 26, 1796; m. Jan. 11,

1S38, Timothy Danforth.

99. ^'III. Grace C, b. Sept., 1799.

Children of Benjamin. (58.)

100. I. Samuel, b. June 18, 1760; m. Hannah

Laughton ; res. Han-ard, Mass. ;
Ch.

186-190.





GENEALOGY. 14

II. Benjamin, b. Nov. 27. 1761 ;
d. April

24, 1762.

102. III. David, b. March 13, 1763.

IV. Oliver, b. April 3, 1765; m- Dec. 15.

1785, Martha Atherton ; res. Han-ard.

Ch. 191-192.

V. Jesse, b. June 11, 1767; m. Susanna

; res. Harvard. Ch. 193-195-

105. VI. Elisha, b. May 9, 1770-

106. VII. Francis, b. March 11, i773
;

"^- J^"- 23.

1798, Sarah Hammond; res. Harvard.

Ch. 196.

107. VIII. Daniel, b. ^^larch 2, 1777.

lOI

103

104.

Children of Jotham. (61.)

108

109

1 10

111

1 12

114

"5
ri6

117

118

I. Jacob, b. April 16, 1769. • A-.-,'

II. Jonathan, b. Jan. 27, 1771. ^

III. Lucy, b. Sept. 26, 1774.

IV. Benjamin, b. June 12, 1777.

V. Sabra, b. July 24, 1779-

VI. Calvin, b. July 25, 1781. •'
•

'^ '
-'

VII. Sarah, b. Feb. 3, 1784- '

•' '

'

'

'

"

'

VIII. Esther, b. June 1, 17S6.

IX. Levi, b. April 20, 1789.

X. Joel, b. May 12, 1793.

XI. Joab, b. May 12, 1793.

Children of Ephraim. ( 62 .

)

119. I. Ephraim, b. Feb. 17, 1772; d. June 28.

1795-





GENEALOGY. '

'15

120. 11. Phineas^ b. April 26, 1774.

121. in. Submit, b. Aug. 20, 1776; d. Aug. 20.

1776. , , ,.
. ,,

122. IV. Elizabeth, b. Jan. 31, 1780.

123. V. Luther, b. June 7, 1 78 1.

124. VI. Hannah, b. Dec. i, 17S2.

125. VII. Amory, b. Oct. 23, 17S4.

126. VIII. Sarah Moor, b. March 13. 17S7.

129.

Children of William, (67.) ut

127. I. Eliza, ; m. William Small.

128. II. Joel, ; probably d. in infancy.

III. Simon, b. in 1792; m. Feb. 12, 1818,

Lucy Sinuuonds (b. in 1796; d. Aug.
^^'^'- • '^

13, 1842); res. Woburn, Mass.: d.

Feb. 12, 1872. Ch. 197-204.

130. IV. Nancy, ; m. Walter Carpenter.

131. V. Silas, b. Sept. 16, 1795; m. May S,

1819, Lucy Trask (b. Dec. 16, iSoo);

res. Dixfield. Me.; d. March 21, 1873.

Ch. 205-21 1.

132. VI. Harriet, ; m. Baldwin Marble.

Children of Stephen. (71.)

133- L John Guliker, b. Aug. 7, 1797 ; "^- J'-^^e

I, 1826, Elmira Whittemore Page ; res.

Mexico, Me.; d. Oct. 31, 1853. Ch.

212-219.





I4.V vn

GENEALOGY. i6

134. II. Stephen Alfred, b. Nov. 26, 1802 ; m.

Aug. 29, 1S31, Persis Burton (b. Dec.

16, 1S09 ; dau. of Jona.); res. Lansing,

Mich.; d. June 24, 1883. Ch. 220-226.

y., Rev. Steplien Alfred Barnard grad-

ated at Cambridge Divinity School in

1S29 ; \vas settled as minister at Wilton

and Chesterfield, X. H. ; Athol, Easton,

Southborough and .Springfield, Mass.
;

Lancaster, X. H. ; Willsborough, X.Y.
;

and lastly at Ashford, Conn.

135. III. Albert Fcrdmand, b. Jan. 30, 1806, m.

July 16, 1S35, Eliza A. Emerj- (dau. of

Moses) ; m. April 30, 1S55, Sarah J.

Osgood ; m. Aug. 5, 1856, Sarah C.

Fabyan ; res. Saco, Me.; d. March 27,

1S67. Ch. 227.

136. IV. "William Francis, b. Jan. 31, 1811.; m.

Aug. 25, 1S37, I{lizabeth Walker ; res.

Sauk Centre, Minn. ; d. Mav 2, 1865.

Ch. 228-2^1.

Children of Francis. (72.)

137. I. Elizabeth, b. Oct. 2, 1796; m. Dec. 5,

1S20, Israel L. Eames; d. Jan. 26, 1S71.

138. II. Loring:, b. Feb. 2, 1798;' m. Sally

Robinson ; res. Xew Ipswich, X. H. ;

d. Feb., 1847. Ch. 232-237.

139. III. Georgfe, b. March 21, 1800; m. Jan. 2.

1829, Grace Goddard (b. in 180S ; d.

April 3, 1884) ; res. Marlboro; d. Dec.

10, 1884. Ch. 238-244.





GENEALOGY. 17

140. IV. Daniel S., b. July 22. 1802 ; d. Aug. 20.

1S15.

141. V. Mary Ann, b. Aug. i^. 1S05 ; m. Jan.

2, 1S27, Ephraim Babcock.

142. VI. William Francis, b. March S, 1809: m.

Oct. 6. 1835, Lydia Howe (b. June 20,

1S13; d. Sept. 17, 1892; dau. of John,;

res. Marlboro ; w. i.

143. VII. Daniel Sherman, b. Aug. 25. 1815; m.

Martha A. Ward ; res. Hudson, Mass.

Ch. 245-247.

144. VIII. Edward Dennison, b. May 26, 1818 ; m.

Agnes M. Staub (b. in 1818 ; d. Aug..
'

''

1895); res. Brunswick. Md. Ch. 248-

255-

Children of John. (81.)

145. I. V/illiam Kendall, b. Oct. 16, 1795; m.

March 16, 1830, Nancy Denny (b. July

•• II. 1798; d. Oct. 28, 1842; dau. of

Daniel); res. Boston; d. June 1843.

Ch. 256-261.

146. II. Nancy, b. vSept. 28, 1797; in. Oct. 5,

1820, Francis Everett : d. Jan. 8, 1883.

147. III. John, b. March 12. 1800; lost at sea

Oct. 6, 1822.

148. IV. Harriet T., b. May 4, 1808; m. Feb.

II, 1830, John S. Larkin ; d. April 21.

1886.





GENEALOGY. i8

149. V. Charles Francis, b. Feb. 9, 1811; m.

Aug. 26, 1845, Mary C. Conover (b.

, July 4, 1826; dau. of Seremis): res.

Boston; d. Dec. iS, 1S91. Ch. 262.

;sj Dr. Charles F. Barnard graduated at

Harvard College in 1S32.

150. VI. Edward Aogfustos, b. Jan. 12, 1814; m.

Dec. 12, 1S37, Mary xVnn Shepherd (b.

July 10, 1814) : res. Calais, Me. Ch.

263-267.

I

Children of Timothy. ( 82 .

)

151. I. Dwight "W., b. Dec. 19. 1802; d. June,

I S03

.

152.' II. Dwig-ht B., b. Nov. 3, 1804; m. May
21, 1834, Elizabeth Pike (d. May 21.

"^i 1840); m. Aug. 9, 1S41, Nancy F.

Pike; res. Calais; d. Sept. 22. 1S87.

Ch. 268-273. '.*.:., .-

153. III. Locy Ann, b. July 25, 1806: m. Sept.

14, 1826, Nathan J. Graves.

154. IV. George Sullivan^ b. June 3, 1S08 ; ni.

Oct. II, 1832, Frances Starbird (b. April

I, 1815 ; d. May 29, 1887, ; res. Calais;

d. Oct. 27, 1861. Ch. 274-277.

155. V. Charles A., b. April lo, 1810: d. Sept.,

1813.

156. VI. Albert Webster, b. May 14, 1812 ; m.

Jan. I, I S3 7, Abby C. Pike (d. Feb.

."^ 28, 1S93) ; res. Calais; d. Sept. 6.

1870. Ch. 278-283.





GENEALOGY. 19

157. VII. Charles A«, b. Sept. 14, 1816.

158. VIII. Timothy S., b. May 5. 1819 ; d. April

26. 1847.

159. IX. William N.,b. April 14, 1821 ; d. Feb.

28. 1843.

160. X. Martha B-, b. May 9, 1824; m. George

Pierce.

i\

Children of Levi, {^i.)

161. I. Lucy Rohbins, b. Jan. 4, 1805; m.

George Draper.

162. II. Julia Jones^ b. Dec. 5. 1S07 ; ni. Oct. 14,

1829, Royal Joyshn ; d. Aug. 27, 1S75.

163. III. Laura, b. March 24, 1809; m. Jan. 26,

1829. Wells Goodhue ; d. Dec. 5, 1S73.

164.
"

IV. William Pa^e, b. May 11, 1812 ;
m.

June 5, 1854, Mar>' C. Everett; res.

Dorchester, Mass. ; d. May 2, 1S58 ;

w. i.

165. V. Charles Pickering, b. Aug. 27, 1816; m.

Mrs. Plelen Morgan ; d. in Florence,

Italy, March, 1876; w. i.

166. VI. Ellen A., b. Dec. 17, 1818 : d. March i,

1S54.

167. VII. Henry L.,b. Nov. 30, 1S20; m. Dec. 2.

1844, Ehzabeth R. Curtis (b. March

18, 1822 ; dau. of Daniel B.); res. New
Bedford, Mass.; d. Feb. 4, 184S. Ch.

284.

168. VIII. Cynthia, b. May 10, 1814 ;
d. July 19,

1814.





GENEALOGY. 2d

Children of Atcl. (90.)

169. I. Charles M^ b. June 11, 1827; d. Sept.

2, 1S2S.

170. II. Mary Caroline, b. July 14, 1829; m.

.,
,

Sept. 23, 1864, William H. McGregor;

d. Jul}' 30, 1 87 1.

171. III. Asiti E», b. Oct. 7, 1830.

172. IV. Charles H., b. Jan. 6, 1S32 ; d. April

6, 1838.

173. V. Edgfar P., b. Oct. 9, 1833 ; um.

174. VI. R^rtha B,, b. Aug. 30, 1836; m. Jan.

8, 1S63, James B. Home; m. Oct. 4,

1878, S. W. Adams; d. July, 18S7.

175. VII. George F,, b. Sept. 15, 1S38; probably

killed by the Indians in Oregon ;
um.

176. VIII. Ellen P., b. Oct. 11, 1S44; m. Sept. i.

1871, Charles E. Libby.

'S3





GENEALOGY. 21

Scvcutb Generation.

Children of Robert Mansfield. (96.)

177. I. Francis H., b. Oct. 24, 1815 ; d. March,

1832.

178. II. Eliza R., b. Sept. 5, 1817 : m. July 2,

1835, Charles J. Barry; d. Sept. i,

1 1854.

179. III. Anna Clark, b. May 2, 1819 ; m. July

6, 1843, John A. Warren ; d. June 4,

1884.

180. IV. Sarah M., b. June 14. 1S20 : m. June

7.%, 187^, Samuel Richardson ; d. Feb.

4. 1894.

181. V. Caroline A., b. July 30, 1822 ;
d. Feb.,

1824.

182. VI. Robert Merry, b. Sept. 27, 1824; m.

Oct. 22, 1S50. Caroline M. Foster (b.

(^\;\\,\ <; Jan. 20, 1828 ; dau. of James H.): res.

Everett, Mass. Ch. 285.

183. VII. Frederick D., b. Sept. 19, 1826: d. Jan..

1828.

184. VIII. Frances C, b. July 7, 1830 ; m. Dec-

7, 1854, K. Franklin Pratt.

185. IX. Frederick H., b. Aug. 6, 1835 ; d. Sept.

9. 1839.

Children of Samuel. ( 100. )

186. I. Daniel, b. Sept. 7, 1785 ; d. Oct. 5.

1799.

187. II. Samtiel, b. Jan. 3, 1789.

188. III. John, b. June 6, 1791.





GENEALOGY. 22

189. IV. Emory, b. Aug. 14, 1794.

190. V. Jeremiah, b. Dec. 2, 1797.

Children of Oliver. (103.)

191- I- Mary Hunt, b. Nov. 8, 1789.

192. II. Georgfe, b. Dec. 11, 1791.

Children of Jesse* ( 104.

)

193. I. Susanna, b. Aug. S, 1791.

194. II. Benjamin, b. May 29, 1793.

195. III. Harriet, b. April 16, 1795.

1.^ 1-1

Child of Francis. (106.)

196. I. Polly, b. Nov. 9, 1798. ^

-• .' I Vl'i
, It ,>^ ; lu S\ a.v r 7

,

Children of Simon. ( 129.

)

197. I. Lucy, b. July 25, 1819 ; m. Nov. 28,

1 8-^4, Benjamin Page.

198. II. William, b. July i, 1821 ; d. Jan. 19,

1844.

199. III. Nathan Simonds, b. June 2, 1823; m.

April 3, 1857, Emma Lovering.

200. IV. Silas, b. April or May, 1825 ; d. March

3. 1827.

201. V. Silas, b. April 10, 1827.

202. VI. Susan Simonds, b. July 30, 1829.





GENEALOGY. 23

203. VII. Julia Ann, b. May S, 1831 ; m. March

24, 1859, Joseph H. Stephens.

204. VIII. Mary Eliza, b. Nov. 26, 1834.

Children of Silas. (13^-)

205. I. Mahala, b. March 2, 182 1 ; m. Aug.,

1842, Harrison Wlieeler.

206. II. Albion K. P., b. Nov. 5, 1822 ; ni. June

6, 1850, Emily A. Marshall (b. Oct. 27,

1818 ; d. Dec. 30, 1893) ; res. Miinie-

apolis, Minn. Ch. 286-287.

207. III. Joel, b. June 9, 1S25 ; d. Nov. 26, 1826.

208. IV. LtJcy Ann, b. Sept. 15, 1827; m. George

Dillingham ; d. Jan. 26, 1866.

209. V. Georg-e, b. Sept. 16, 1S30.

210. VI. Delphinia, b. June 3, 1833 ; m. April 9,

1855, Daniel Root.

211. VII. Emily C,b. Sept. 12, 1838; m. May 17,

1863, Edwin Knight.

Children of John Guliker. ( i33- )

212. I. Jane Augusta, b. March 29, 1827 ; d.

, >
Aug. 1 1, 1829.

213. II. Elizabeth Leah, b. April 25, 1829; m.

Nov. 4, 1S49, Jarvis W. Richards.

214. III. Sarah Jane, b. Sept. 17, 1S32 ; m. Feb,

7, 1854, Morvalden A. Taylor ; d.

March 4, 1892.





GENEALOGY. 24.

215. IV. Mary Ann, b. Feb. 7, 1834; m. Jan.

27, 1865, Henr>' A. McAlister.

216. V. Stephen Goliker^ b. July 23, 1S36 ;
ui.

Feb. 3, 1 86 1, Sarah Jane Barnard (dau.

of William Francis) ; res. Sauk Centre,

Minn. Ch. 288-290.

217. VI. Louisa Elmira, b. March 21, 1839; d.

May I, 1843.

218. VII. Hiram Ablff, b. Nov. 3, 1844; d. Aug.

15, 1S64.

219. VIII. Abby Louisa Augusta, b. Sept. 28. 1846;

d. March 24, 1853.

.> r II M.'V.

n.

Children of Stephen Alfred, ( 134- ) * - • ' '^•J-'i • '"

220. I. Alfred Augustine, b. Feb. 3, 1834; d.

Sept. 24, 1835.

221. II. Edward Franci.s, b. April 21, 1836; d.

April 4, 1S63 ; um.

222. III. William Alfred, b. Jan. 16. 183S ; in.

Aug:. I, 1870, M. Ang-usta Flinch
: res.

I^ansing, Mich. ; d. May 2, 1874; w. i.

223. IV. Ellen Augfusta, b. March 16. 1840 ; ni.

" Feb. 3, 1875, Charles A. J. Marsh.

224. V. Emily Persis, b. June 25, 1847.

225. VI. Mary Estella, b. Nov. 8, 1851 ; d. Aug.

31. 1852-

22C. VII. Henry Burton, b. Oct. i, 1853; d. Sept.

-..:. 21, 1855.





GENEALOGY. 2^

Child of Albert Ferdinand, (i35-)

227. I. Charles A„ b. May 7, 1842; in. Aug.

14, 1S79, Ellen A. Hunt (dau. of

*
• Caleb); res. Brighton, Mass.

'
'

' ^ Charles Albert Barnard was appointed

in 1S90 Special Justice of the Munici-

• • \ pal Court of the Brighton District of

-, , ,
I the City of Boston.

Children of William Francis. ( 136.

)

228. I. Sarah Jane, b. vSept. 7, 183S ; m. Feb.

3, 1861, Stephen Guliker Barnard.

229. II. Mary Ann, b. Jan. 8. 1841 ; ni. Nov.

22, 1S62, Henry Oscar Nickerson.

230. III. Frederick W,, b. Oct. 22, 1S43; in.

Nov. 22, 1862, Annie H. Bartlett (b.

._,. April 25, 1847) ; res. Grand Forks,

N. D. Ch. 291-300.

231. IV. Ella Elizabeth, b. Jan. 16, 1848 ; m.

Nov. 3, 1866, William E. Pangburn.

Child!





GENEALOGY. 26

Children of George. (i39-)

238





GENEALOGY. 27

257. 11. William Edward^ b. June 16, 1833: m.

Oct. 2, 1S60, Matilda P. Clarke (b.

Dec. 3, 1S30); res. Portland, Oregon.

Ch. 312-317.

258. III. Frank Everett, b. April 8, 1836; d.

Oct. 18, 1S62.

259- IV. John Larkin, b. April 8, 1836; m. July

4, 1866, Lucy P. Jo3'slin ; res. Salem,

Oregon ; \v. i.

260. V. Watson Kendall, b. Sept. 26, 1838; m.

Oct. 22, 1863, Rebecca P. Prichard (b.

Nov. 2, 1841 ; dau. of William H.);
• res. Atlantic, Iowa. Ch. 318-328.

261. VI. CooIiclg:e, b. Oct. 25, 1842; um.

Child of Charles Francis. ( i49-

)

262. I. Caroline A., b. Aug. 23, 1846 ; m. Aug.

26, 1869, Wilham H. Sayward. Their

Ch. were : William H., b. June 3, 1871;

;.. Mary Caroline, b. Nov. 21, 1874. d.

April 8, 1877; Everett Morton, b. Jan.

« 4, 187S, d. Sept. 22, 1881 ; Perceval,

b. Oct. 19, 1880; and Margaret EHse,

b. May 28, 1886.

Children of Edward Augfustus. ( 150-

)

263. I. Annie Kendall, b. Feb. 4, 1839;

July, 1863, JuUus M. Kummel.

264. II. Harriet Larkin, b. April 11, 1841

June 25, 1863, George T. Porter.





GENEALOGY. 28

265. III. Frank A., b. Sept. 16, 1843; d. Dec. i,

1863.

266. IV. Henry H., b. Aug. 13, 1846; m. Aug.

24, 1871, lyucy Gates (b. June 27, 1S45 ;

dau. of Ephraiiu C); res. New York.

Ch. 329-333-

267. V. Clara E«, b. Sept. 21. 1849.

Children of Dwig-ht B. (152.)

268. I. Albert D., b. April 14, 1835; m. Jan.,

1875, Orissa Green; res. Deering, Me.

Ch. 334.

269. II. Augustus'W.,b. June 18, 1837; d. Oct.

25, 1S38.

270. III. ElizabethP., b. Dec. 21, 1839.

271. IV. Nancy, b. March 3, 1843; d. May 7,

1843-

272. V. Helena K., b. April 16, 1845; d. Oct.

9, 1846.

273. VI. William IVL, b. March 3, 1851 ;
d. June

I, 1891.

Children of George Sullivan. (i54-)

274. I. Sarah Elizabeth, b. Jan. 20, 1834; m.

May 30, 1859, Charles L. Deming.

275. II. Lucy Jane, b. Nov. 3, 1841 ;
d. Aug.

II, 1845.





GENEALOGY. 29

276. III. Frederick S.^ b. March 22, 1843; m.

Jan. 3, 1869. Laura F. Merrill (d. Dec.

17, 1871); tn. June 7, 1874, Mattie F.

Hindman ; res. St. Louis, Mo.; d. Dec.

I, 1874. Ch. 335.

277. IV. FannicPaine, b. Oct. 23, 1858; m.May,

1S80, Edwin B. Todd; d. Jan., 18S4.

Chii 1 •.. ' /.

Children of Albert Webster. (156.)

278. I. Herbert W., b. Feb. 27, 1839; m. June

I, 1863, Ellen Augusta Young (b. March

I, 1842 ; dau. of Cyrus); res. Portland,

Me. Ch. 336-341.

279. II. Lyman P., b. Aug. 16, 1840; d. July,

1873-

280. III. Charles W.,b. Aug. 20, 1842.

281. IV. Alfred G., b. June 10, 1846; d. Jan.,

18S8.

282. V. Abbie E., b. March 6, 1S51 ; m. Sept.

17, 1873, Joseph G. Woods.

283. VI. Laura K, b. Aug. 13, 1855; d. Feb. 21,

1881.

riiildrcn

I

Child of Henry L. (167.)

284. I. Georgfe Draper, b. Oct. 6, 1846; m.

May 14, 1874, Mary L. Tindall ; res.

St. Louis.





GENEALOGY.
. jo

Hiijbtb Generation.
, ..

Child of Robert Merry. ( i S 2
.

)

285. I. Robert Foster, b. vSept. 17, 1857 ; d.

April I, 1S60.

Children of Albion K. P. ( 206 .

)

286. I. Emma M., b. June 16, 1S51 ; d. Aug.

8, 1S52.

287. II. FrankM., b. Oct. 27, 1S59.

Children of Stephen Goliker. (216.)

288. I. Jennie Mabel, b. Nov 26, 1862.

289. II. ElmiraElizabeth, b. Feb. 8, 1865. .

290. III. John Goliker, b. Oct. 15, 1871 ; m.

Sept. 26, 1895, Katy Winifred Wagner
(dau. of John A.); res. Sauk Centre,

•"•• ' " '^ Minn.
-;

I i

Children of Frederick W. (230.)

291. I. Francis Wilder, b. Feb. 18, 1864; m.

^>7 April 7, 1886, Esther May Sutton (b.

Feb. II, 1866); res. Grand Forks, N.D.

Ch. 342-346.

292. II. William Norris, b. Jan. 7, 1866; m.

Jan. 6, 1893, Bertha Vent (b. Nov. 20,

1S73); res. Grand Forks. Ch. 347.

293. III. Ella Mary, b. May 14, 1868 ; m. Dec.

31, 1885, John L. Duck^vorth.





294-





GENEALOGY. 32

Children of William Edward. (257.)

312. I. Nellie Denny, b. July 13, 1861.

313. II. Gertrude IVL, b. Jan. 27, 1863 ;
d. Jan.,

1S66.

314. III. Grace E., b. July 9, 1S64.

315. IV. WilliamC., b. Aug. 22, 1865.

316. V. Ida Maad, b. July 21, 1867 ; d. in in-

fancy.

317. VI. Daniel Denny, b. Jan. 21, 1869.

Children of V/atson Kendall. (260.)

318. I. Elizabeth D.,b. Aug. 30, 1864 ; d. May
16, 1865.

319. II. Walter Hayes, b. April 26, 1866 ;
m.

Nov. 7, 1895, Levaretta M. Northup ;

res. Des Moines, la.

320. III. Ella Gertrude, b. Feb. 28. 1868.

321. IV. Mary Harriet, b. April 14, 1870; d.

, V Jan. 19, 1873.

322. V. Annie Kendall, b. Aug. 9, 1872.

323. VI. John Larkin, b. July 19, 1874.

324. VII. Robert, b. March 14, 1877; d. March

17, 1877.

325. VIII. Clara Frances, b. Jan. 16, 1880.

326. IX. WilliamHenry, b. Feb. I, 1883.

327. X. GraceEdith, b. May 31, 18S5.

328. XI. Alice Ruth, b. July 17, 1888.





GENEALOGY. jj^

Children of Henry H. (266. ) ;

329. I. Ephraim Gates^ b. Aprils, 1S73.

330. II. Everett Larkin, b. Oct. 14, 1875.

331. III. Mary Shepherd, b. vSept. 22, 1878.

332. IV. Ethel Kommel, b. April 5, 1881 ;
d.

Nov. 2, 1S85.

333- ^'- Frank Edward, b. May 4, I S87.

Child of Albert D. (268.)

334. I. Eliza, b. Dec. 31, 1888.

Child of Frederick S. (276.)

335. I. Laura Corinne, b. June 3, 1S71.

Children of Herbert W. (278.)

336. I. A child ; d. in infancy.

337. II. Herbert W., b. Aug. 28, 1S65.

338. III. A son ; d. in infancy.

339. IV. Frank, b. Oct. 10, 1869; d. July 10,

1870.

340. V. Gertrude, b. Oct. 10, 1869; d. Feb. 22,

1S70.

341. VI. Charles Edwin, b. March 12, 1874.





GENEALOGY. 34

Children of Francis "Wilder. {?9'^-)

342. I. Denton A., b. May 22, 1887.

343. II. Hattie May, b. Jan. 17, 1SS9; d. June

23. iS93-

344. III. Mattiejay, b. Jan. 17, 1889.

345. IV. Frederick H., b. May I, 1890.

346. V. Chester A., b. Dec. 24, 1 89 1.

Child of William Norris. (292.)

347. I. Ella May, b. May 24, 1894.

A \. 'A;

'f.i- ,^l^

- ' H ' I III





1539279

GENEALOGY. 35

INDEX.

Christian Names of Members of the Family

Abbie E.,





GENEALOGY. 36

Eliza, 127, 334.

Eliza R., 1 78.

Elizabeth, 33, 47. 122,

Elizabeth D., 31S.

Elizabeth L., 213.

Elizabeth P., 270.

Ella E., 231.

Ella G., 320.

Ella M., 293, 347.

Ellen A., 166, 223.

Ellen P., 176.

Emily C 211.

Emily P., 224.

Elniira E., 289.

Emma M., 286.

Emory, 1S9.

Ephraim, 62, 1 19.

Ephraim G., 329.

Esther, 115.

Ethel K., 332.

Everett L., 330-

Fannie P., 277.

Frances A., 239.

F'rances C, 1S4.

Frances E., 303.

F'rances H., 177.

Francis, 72, 106.

F'rancis L., 233.

Francis \V., 291.

Frank, 339.

Frank A., 265.

Frank E., 25S, 333.

P'rank M., 28 7.

Fred G., 309.

F'rederick A., 297.

Frederick D., 1S3.

137. Frederick H., 185, 345.

P'rederick S., 276.

Frederick W., 230.

George, 139, 192, 209.

George D., 2S4.

George F., 175.

George G., 237.

George vS., 154.

' " "' Georgiana, 240.

Gertrude, 313, 340.

Grace C, 99.

Grace E.. 314, 3-7-

Plalina, 242.

Hannah, 2, 7. 22, 124.

Harriet, 132, 195.

Harriet L., 264.
-"'

Harriet T., 14S.

Harry \V., 294.

Hattie M., 343.

Helen, 243.

Helena K., 272.

Henry B., 226.

Henr}- H., 266.

Heniy L., 167.

Herbert \V., 278, 337.

Hiram A., 218, 295.

Hoiman, 49.

Ida M., 316.

Jacob, 108.

Jacob \V.. 234.





GENEALOGY 37

James, 9, 19, 23, 45.

Jane A., 212.

Jennie M.. 2S8.

Jeremiah, 51, 190.

Jesse, 104.

Joab, 118.

Joel, 34, 117. 128, 207.

John, 3, 6, 14, 38, 53, 81,

147, 188. '• -^^'•

John C, 311.

John G., 133, 290.

John H., 97.

John L., 259, 323.

Jonathan, 29, 59, 64, 109.

Josiah, 77.

Jotham, 61.

Julia A., 203.

Julia J., 162.

La Roy E., 298.

Laura, 163.

Laura C, 335.

Laura E., 283.

Lavinia, 68.

Levi, 83, 116.

Loring, 138, 241.

Louisa E., 217.

Lucretia, 98.

Luc}', 60, 73, 86, no, 197.

Lucy A., 153, 208.

Lucy J., 275.

Lucy R., 161.

Luke D., 238.

Luther, 123.

Lydia, 27, 52.

Lyman P., 279.

Mahala, 205.

Martha, 30, 37, 89.

Martha A., 246, 302.

Martha B., 160, 174.

Martha H., 232.

Mary, 15, 40, 41, 48, 54,

69. 75. 93-

Mar}' A., 91, 141, 215, 229.

Mary C, 170.

Mary E., 204, 225, 245, 310.

Mar>' F., 301.

Mary H., 191, 321.

Mar>' S., 331.

Mattie J., 344. -'•^

Mehitable, 24.

Moses, 63.

Nancy, 95, 130, 146, 271.

Nathan S., 199.

Nathaniel, 8, iS, 43.

Nellie D., 312.

Oliver, 103.

Phebe, 74.

Phineas, 120.

Polly, 196.

Raymond W., 299.

Rebecca, 13, 16, 31, 32, 78.

Robert, i, 10, 25, 324.

Robert F., 285.

Robert M., 96, 182.





GENEALOGY. 3S

Sabra, 112.

Sally, 94-

Samuel, 42. 50, 100, 187.

Sarah, 17, 39, 76, 114.

Sarah E.,'274-

Sarah E. P., 300-

Sarah J., 214. 228.

Sarah M., 126, 180.

Silas, 66, 131, 200, 201.

Simon, 129.

Solomon, 36.

Sophia, 85.

Stephen, 4, 5, 12, 20, 71.

Stephen A., 134.

Stephen G., 216.

Submit, 121.

Susan S., 202.

Susanna, 44, 46, 193.

Thomas, 87.

Timothy, 82.

Timothy S., 158.

Walter H., 319.

Watson K., 260.

William, 67, 198.

William A., 222, 24S

William C, 315.

William E.

William F.

William H
William K
William M
William X
WiUiam P., 164.

, 136, 142.

., 235, 326.

, 145-

•, 273.

• , 159- 292.

Surnames of Persons Connected with the

Family by Marriage.

Atherton, 95, 103.

Babcock, 141.

Bailey, 10, 33.

Barker, 2, 24.

Bartlett, 230.

Barnard, 38.

Barry, 178.

Baxby, 5.

Brigham, 233.

Burnham, 89.

Burton, 134.

Bush, 26.

Bruce, 75, 78.

Carpenter, 130.

Clark, 95, 257.

Coleman, 88.

Conover, 149.

Curtis, 167.

Cushman, 88.

Danforth, 98.

Deming, 274.

Denny, 145.

Dillingham, 208.

Douglass, 301.

Draper, 161.

Duckworth, 293.





GENEALOGY. 39

Eaines, 137.

Eaton, 93.

Emery, 135.

Everett, 146, 164.

Fabyan, 135.

Fairbauk, 3S, 62.

Finch, 222.

Flint, 54.

Foster, 1S2. • .

Gates, 77, 266.

Goddard, 139.

Goodhue, 163.

Graves, 153.

Green, 26S.

GuHker, 71.

Ilanmiond, 106.

Henchman, 51.

Hill, 95-

Hindman, 276.

Holman, 25.

Home, 174.

Howe, 4. 10, 37

Hunt, 58, 227.

72,79- 142.

Joyslin, 162, 259.

Kendall, 70, 81.

King, 92.

Knight, 211.

Kumniel, 263.

Larkin, 14S.

Laughton, 100.

Lehman, 256.

Libby, 176.

Lovejoy, 15.

Lovering, 199.

McAlister, 215.

McGregor, 170.

Marble, 7.

Marsh, 223.

Marshall, 206.

Mason, 85.

Merrill, 276.

Merry, 96.

Morgan, 165.

Newhall, 82.

Nickerson, 229.

Northup, 319.

Nurse, 35.

Osgood, 10, 135.

Page, 83, 133, I97.

Pangburn, 231.

Pike, 90, 152, 156.

Pratt, 184.

Preston, 18.

Prichard, 260.

Priest, 36.

Porter, 264.

Richards, 213.

Richardson, iSo.

Robinson, 138.

Root, 210.

Russell, 66.

Sayward, 262.

Shepherd, 150.





GENEALOGY. 40

Silver, 20.

Simoiids, 129.

Small, 127.

vSpringer. S4.

Slarbird, 154.

Staub, 144.

Stephens, 203.

Stevens, 2, 16, 34, 68, 69.

Sutton, 291.

Ta3'lor, 214.

Tindall, 2 84.

Todd, 277.

Trask, 131.

Vent, 292.

W^agner, 290.

"Walker, 136.

Ward, 143.

Warren, 179.

Webb, 302.

Wheeler, 67, 205.

Wilkins, 76.

Wilson, 9.

Woods, 2S2.

Young, 2 78.



JL ell


















